

No. 20-12003

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

KELVIN LEON JONES, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 4:19-CV-300-RH-MJ

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER OFFICIALS OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION OF  
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Olivia Kelman  
Steven R. Weinstein  
Victoria Oguntoye  
**K&L GATES LLP**  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 3900  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 539-3300  
olivia.kelman@klgates.com  
steven.weinstein@klgates.com  
victoria.oguntoye@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> UNDER RULE 29 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE TWENTY-FOURTH AMENDMENT AND VOTING RIGHTS ACT OF 1965 WERE DESIGNED TO COMBAT SHIFTING DEVICES THAT LIMIT SUFFRAGE .....	6
II. FLORIDA’S PAY-TO-VOTE LAW VIOLATES THE TWENTY- FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	25
EXHIBIT A: AMICI ORGANIZED CHRONOLOGICALLY BASED ON THE YEAR THAT SERVICE IN THE CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION BEGAN .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	20, 21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	18
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Alabama</i> , No. 18-10151, 2020 WL 4185801 (11th Cir. July 21, 2020) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Governor of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Jones v. Governor of Florida</i> , 950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 21
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5, 16
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 252 F. Supp. 95 (M.D. Ala. 1966) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 837 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 31, 1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 252 F. Supp. 234 (W.D. Tex. 1966) .....	7, 10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
11 Race Rel. L. Rep. 853 (E.D. Va. Apr. 1, 1966).....12

**Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations**

U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 1 .....*passim*

Civil Rights Act of 1957,  
Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131, 71 Stat. 634 .....7

Civil Rights Act of 1960,  
Pub. L. No. 86-449, § 601, 74 Stat. 86 .....7

Civil Rights Act of 1964,  
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241 .....7

Voting Rights Act of 1965 .....*passim*

28 C.F.R. § 51.23 (2020) .....13

**Florida Statutes and Ordinances**

Fla. Stat.

§ 142.01 .....17

§ 775.083(2) .....18

§ 938.04 .....17, 18

§ 938.05 .....17

§ 938.05(1) .....17

§ 938.055 .....17

§ 939.185(1)(a) .....17

§ 960.21 .....18

Miami-Dade Cnty., Courts Code § 11-11 (2020) .....17

**Other Authorities**

Larry J. Sabato & Howard R. Ernst,  
*Encyclopedia of American Political Parties and Elections* 461  
(Facts on File, updated ed. 2007).....8
